
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

RAJYA   SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTIONNUMBER No-†908

ANSWERED ON-22.12.2017


    EXPANSION OF FPI IN THE COUNTRY


 †908: SHRI MEGHRAJ JAIN :


Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) the details of measures taken by Government during the last three years for the expansion of Food Processing Industry (FPI) in the country, State-wise;


(b) whether Government has conducted any study on establishment of FPI in the country and expansion of the same, if so, the details thereof;


(c) whether Government has received suggestions thereto from different States, if so, the details thereof; and


(d) whether Government has taken any steps on the suggestions received from the States, if so, the details thereof ?

     ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a) & (b): Ministry of Food Processing Industries has been implementing various central sector schemes for promotion and development of Food Processing Sector in the country. The status of progress of the projects under various schemes during the last three years is at Annexure–I. Further, with a view to promote food processing industries in the country , the Government has recently approved a Central Sector Scheme “ PRADHAN MANTRI KISAN SAMPADA YOJANA” with and allocation of Rs 6,000 Crore for the period coterminous with the 14 th
 Finance Commission

cycle with the following schemes:-


a. Scheme for Mega Food Parks

b. Scheme for Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure

c. Scheme for Creation/ Expansion of Food Processing &Preservation Capacities

d. Scheme for Infrastructure for Agro-processing Clusters

e. Scheme for Creation of Backward and Forward Linkages

f. Scheme for Food Safety and Quality AssuranceInfrastructure

g. Scheme for Human Resource and Institutions


(c) &(d): Ministry of Food Processing Industries does not set up any Food Processing Industries in the country on its own. The schemes implemented by the Ministry of Food Processing Industries for promotion and development of food processing sector in the country are project-oriented / demand driven applicable throughout the country and not state/location specific. The schemes provide freedom to the promoters to choose the project locations based on availability of raw material, techno-economic feasibility and viability of the project.


*****


Annexure-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) AND (b) OF THE RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.908 FOR ANSWERED ON 22.12.2017 REGARDING

“EXPANSION OF FPI IN THE COUNTRY”


Mega Food Parks Cold Chain Projects Abattoirs
 Food Testing
Laboratries
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1
Andhra Pradesh 0 1 1 7 1 0 1 0

167 5

2

Arunachal
Pradesh

0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
0 0

3
Assam 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 2

6 0

4
Bihar 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0

6 1

5
Chhattisgarh 0 1 2 0 0 1 0 0

79 1

6
Chandigarh  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1 0

7
Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2 0

8
Delhi 0 0 0 0 0 0 3  1

3 0

9
Goa 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

6 2

10
Gujarat 0 1 5 12 0 0 7  2

129 8

11
Haryana 0 2 5 3 0 1 5 5

42 6

12
Himachal Pradesh 0 1 4 3 1 0 0 0

13 4

13
Jammu & Kashmir 0 0 3 3 0 1 0 0

11 0

14
Jharkhand 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 0

15
Karnataka 1 1 2 5 0 1 4 0

119 10

16
Kerala 0 2 0 2 0 0 1 0

57 6

17
Madhya Pradesh 1 1 2 6 0 0 0 1

33 1

18
Maharashtra 0 2 19 21 0 0 10  3

214 14

19
Manipur 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0

0 1

20
Meghalya  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1 0

21
Mizoram 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0

0 0


22
Nagaland 0 1 0 2 1 1 0 1

1 0

23
Odisha 1 1 1 1 0 0 2 0

17 2

24
Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

0 0

25
Punjab 1 2 6 8 0 2 2 1

80 9

26
Rajasthan 0 0 3 5 0 0 1 0

122 4

27
Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0

0 0

28
Tamil Nadu 0 0 0 6 0 0 6 3

80 10

29
Telangana 0 4 1 2 1 0 0 1

0 0

30
Tripura 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0

31
Uttar Pradesh 0 0 5 15 1 0 3  0

88 4

32
Uttarakhand 0 0 9 4 0 0 0 0

7 1

33
West Bengal 1 0 2 2 1 5 0 3

36 1

  Total  7 22 73 110 7 15 46  23 1328 90

